Reported Fatigue Levels

On average the participants reported a fatigue score of 3.83 0.94 after playing the balloon

popping with different pop delays. This is the highest fatigue experienced by all the subjects.

 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the static and dynamic torque calculation tool. The

results are presented in the Table 7Table 8. We see that both the systems are very sensitive to

changes in the lengths of both arm segments. The shoulder torques changed by (>30%) which is

considerably larger than the corresponding input changes of (10%).

66

Changes to the mass of the arm segments resulted in changes that were (>5%) but lower than

the changes in input (10%). Changes to the position of the radius of the arm segment had very

little or no effect on both the systems. Changes to the center of mass (COM) of the upper arm

caused a larger change than a change in the forearm COM.

Table 7: Sensitivity analysis of static torque calculations, all values percentage change from

baseline sum of torques at the shoulder. Values are colored according to the magnitude of

difference. Red indicating a large difference and green being small.

+10% +1% -1% -10% + 10%  +1% -1% -10%

Mass 4.56 0.46 -0.46 -4.56 5.44 0.54 -0.54 -5.44

Length 17.84 1.36 -2.28 -35.09 -33.03 -2.23 1.37 15.05

Radius 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

COM (axially) 4.56 0.46 -0.46 -4.56 -0.78 -0.08 0.08 0.78

Upper Arm Foream

Static

Table 8: Sensitivity analysis of dynamic torque calculations, all values percentage change from

baseline sum of torques at the shoulder. Values are colored according to the magnitude of

difference. Red indicating a large difference and green being small.

Dynamic +10% +1% -1% -10% + 10%  +1% -1% -10%

Mass 3.44 0.34 -0.34 -3.44 6.56 0.66 -0.66 -6.56

Length 3.42 0.42 -7.32 -24.21 -24.91 -5.09 -1.51 8.08

Radius 0.15 0.01 -0.01 -0.14 0.10 0.01 -0.01 -0.09

COM (axially) 4.60 0.45 -0.44 -4.28 0.63 0.06 -0.06 -0.59

Upper Arm Foream

67

4. DISCUSSION

In this thesis, we developed a novel upper extremity movement measurement tool using a

commercial VR system to rapidly and objectively measure an individual’s range of motion,

velocity of movement, and frequency of movements in a three-dimensional space. Further, we

developed an exergame with varied and customizable gameplay parameters based on these

measures for each individual. Through the exergame we aimed to understand the participants’

interaction with the gameplay as well as its effects on their physiology (joint torques). The